Regulator Marine 26 FS (2006-)
Brief Summary

Regulator now offers the 26 with a new optional set up for the family fishing crew, or just the crew that wants
to have some sit-down comfort aboard. The 26 FS stands for "forward seating” and is new for 2006. On this
center console Regulator has creatively added bow bench seats with larger fish boxes that can also double

as dry storage.

Price

Base Price

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the

builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

e 176 gallon fuel tank

e Enclosed, all-fiberglass, stand-up head compartment with portable marine toilet

e Lenco 14" x 18” auto-retract trim tabs
e 64-quart insulated cooler under forward console seat
e Recirculating live baitwell

e Four stainless steel rod holders
e Forward seating with insulated coolers and 360 degree coaming pads

Test Results

RPM

600

1000

1500

2000

MPH

4.2

7.8

8.9

Knots GPH MPG
3.6 14 3.07
5.2 2.8 2.18
6.8 4.1 1.93
7.7 6.7 1.33

NMPG

2.67

1.9

1.67

1.16

STAT. MILE

487

346

305

210
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NM

423

301

265

183

dBa

60

62

73

76



RPM MPH
2500 121
3000 22

3500  30.3
4000  36.7
4500  42.2
5000 47

5500 515
6100  57.4

Knots

10.5

19.1

26.3

31.9

36.7

40.9

44.8

49.9

GPH

9.6

12.7

154

17.5

23.1

27.1

36.4

44.5

View the test results in metric units

regulator26isscharjpg

Specifications

Length Overall

BEAM

Dry Weight

Tested Weight

Draft

Draft Up

MPG

1.26

1.74

1.97

2.09

1.82

1.73

1.41

1.29

NMPG

11

1.51

1.71

1.82

1.59

1.51

1.23

1.12

25'10"

8' 6"

STAT. MILE

200

275

312

332

289

275

224

204

5,000 Ibs (w/o engines)

2' (engines up)
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NM

174

239

271

288

251

239

195

178

dBa

79

86

85

86

88

89

90

90



Draft Down

Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

Max Headroom

Bridge Clearance

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity

Water Capacity

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

Salon Fore & Aft

Salon Height

24 deg.

open

N/A

176 gal.

none
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Salon Volume
Galley Volume
Master SR Width
Master SR fore & Aft
Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Accderation Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 3.9 sec.

0to 20

Ratio 20:1

Props 15x 21 SWS I

Load 2 persons, 75 gallons of fuel, no water, min. gear
Climate 47 deg., 47% humid., wind: 7 mph; seas: moderate chop

A Dedicated Offshore Natural Has A New Family-Friendly Design

By Capt. Bob Smith

| recently traveled to Edenton, North Carolina to visit Regulator Marine, tour the plant, and test the new
26FS. The FS stands for “Forward Seating,” which turns this fishing veteran into a family-friendly offshore
boat.

Fishing Layout and Features
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The wide Carolina flare on this model helps deliver a dry ride even in rough conditions. The broad gunwale
tops on this boat is really what Regulator considers the deck. The gunwale tops are large enough to easily
and safely get around and have aggressive grip on the surface. There is a pop-up light and two pop-up
cleats that keep the area clear when working fish.

Surrounding the entire boat are standard coaming pads, which can also be used as seat backs. The forward
seating model features two facing benches with three connecting cushions for comfort at the bow. Under
these cushions are twin 143 quart insulated fish lockers. Each lid has a locking latch, which is resin transfer
molded providing a sturdier lid with top and bottom finish. When it's time to haul in the fish, there is a
forward 700-quart in-sole locker that doubles as a rod locker.

The center console has a bench seat forward, and beneath the hinged seat bottom is another 64-quart
insulated cooler. Step storage is located on both sides of the console, and provides a convenient place to
keep the cleaning supplies and brush ends.

At the Console

The helm is laid out logically, with controls and gauges right where you need them. The standard Yamaha
gauges clustered at the top right of the panel, Lenco trim tabs and switches protected by breakers are just
below the gauges. A large panel located just behind the hydraulic steering wheel stores the flush-mounted
electronics.

The optional fiberglass T-top comes with a Lee Sidewinder Outrigger base and LED dome lights. It also
adds extra room for more electronics, and gives protection from the elements. The only complaint | have on
this boat is the way the stainless steel bracing is set up at the windshield. It creates a bit of a blind spot
where the bars are located. | would compare this to a blind spot from the side frame of a car windshield. It
doesn't prevent visibility, you just have to lean or tilt around it. The positive side to the bracing design is that
it adds extra strength to the T-top and can sustain years of offshore abuse, and hard running.

The Head

The battery switches are located just inside the door to the head. Panels inside also offer convenient access
to the electronics connections and batteries. The fully enclosed head has stand-up room, and is complete
with mirror, net storage, lighting, and a marine portable toilet.

Cockpit Features

Under the gunwales are both fresh and salt water washdown connections. Thick bolsters surround the
gunwales and provide good protection as you lean into the fish during the fight. The leaning post seat
comes with a footrest, and has drawers on the side for loose tackle and tools. It also has knife and lure
holders across the back, and below are 10 Plano tackle organizers.

The cockpit on the 26 is quite large and offers premium casting space. In the sole is an opening to a 32-
gallon livewell, and just behind it is access to the bilge. Built into the stern are three hatches with 17-quart
bait boxes on each end, and a 16-gallon livewell in the middle.

Specifications

The 26FS measures 25’10” length overall with a trailerable beam of 8'6”. She tips the scale at 5,000 pounds
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without the outboards, draws 24" with the outdrives up, and 31" with them down. The 26FS can be equipped
with a maximum of 500 horsepower. This model carries 176 gallons of fuel, but an auxiliary tank can be
added for another 34 gallons if you regularly travel offshore or long distances.

Performance and Ride

On test day we had some wind and good waves to work this fishing machine. The ride was smooth and dry,
and the boat cut turns with ease and without pounding. Hull noise was well dampened (86 dba at cruise)
and the center console offered good protection from the wind. The 26FS was on plane in 3.9 seconds and
passing 30 mph in only 6.3 seconds. While she topped out at 6100 rpm giving us 57.4 mph, she cruised
best around 4000 rpm doing 36.7mph, which will give you a range about 332 miles on a full tank.

Regulator has built handcrafted boats for many years, and the success of this design shows in the
company’s attention to details, fit and finish.
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