# Regulator Marine 26 FS (2006-)

# **Brief Summary**

Regulator now offers the 26 with a new optional set up for the family fishing crew, or just the crew that wants to have some sit-down comfort aboard. The 26 FS stands for "forward seating" and is new for 2006. On this center console Regulator has creatively added bow bench seats with larger fish boxes that can also double as dry storage.

## **Price**

#### **Base Price**

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

# **Key Features**

- 176 gallon fuel tank
- Enclosed, all-fiberglass, stand-up head compartment with portable marine toilet
- Lenco 14" x 18" auto-retract trim tabs
- 64-quart insulated cooler under forward console seat
- Recirculating live baitwell
- Four stainless steel rod holders
- Forward seating with insulated coolers and 360 degree coaming pads

### **Test Results**

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
600	4.2	3.6	1.4	3.07	2.67	487	423	60
1000	6	5.2	2.8	2.18	1.9	346	301	62
1500	7.8	6.8	4.1	1.93	1.67	305	265	73
2000	8.9	7.7	6.7	1.33	1.16	210	183	76

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
2500	12.1	10.5	9.6	1.26	1.1	200	174	79
3000	22	19.1	12.7	1.74	1.51	275	239	86
3500	30.3	26.3	15.4	1.97	1.71	312	271	85
4000	36.7	31.9	17.5	2.09	1.82	332	288	86
4500	42.2	36.7	23.1	1.82	1.59	289	251	88
5000	47	40.9	27.1	1.73	1.51	275	239	89
5500	51.5	44.8	36.4	1.41	1.23	224	195	90
6100	57.4	49.9	44.5	1.29	1.12	204	178	90

### View the test results in metric units

regulator26fs+chartipg

# **Specifications**

Length Overall	25' 10"
BEAM	8' 6"
Dry Weight	5,000 lbs (w/o engines)
Tested Weight	
Draft	2' (engines up)
Draft Up	

Draft Down	
Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	24 deg.
Max Headroom	open
Bridge Clearance	N/A
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	176 gal.
Water Capacity	none
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	
Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	

Salon Volume	
Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	
Master SR fore & Aft	
Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

# **Acceleration Times & Conditions**

Time to Plane	3.9 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	2.0 : 1
Props	15 x 21 SWS II
Load	2 persons, 75 gallons of fuel, no water, min. gear
Climate	47 deg., 47% humid., wind: 7 mph; seas: moderate chop

### A Dedicated Offshore Natural Has A New Family-Friendly Design

By Capt. Bob Smith

I recently traveled to Edenton, North Carolina to visit Regulator Marine, tour the plant, and test the new 26FS. The FS stands for "Forward Seating," which turns this fishing veteran into a family-friendly offshore boat.

### **Fishing Layout and Features**

The wide Carolina flare on this model helps deliver a dry ride even in rough conditions. The broad gunwale tops on this boat is really what Regulator considers the deck. The gunwale tops are large enough to easily and safely get around and have aggressive grip on the surface. There is a pop-up light and two pop-up cleats that keep the area clear when working fish.

Surrounding the entire boat are standard coaming pads, which can also be used as seat backs. The forward seating model features two facing benches with three connecting cushions for comfort at the bow. Under these cushions are twin 143 quart insulated fish lockers. Each lid has a locking latch, which is resin transfer molded providing a sturdier lid with top and bottom finish. When it's time to haul in the fish, there is a forward 700-quart in-sole locker that doubles as a rod locker.

The center console has a bench seat forward, and beneath the hinged seat bottom is another 64-quart insulated cooler. Step storage is located on both sides of the console, and provides a convenient place to keep the cleaning supplies and brush ends.

#### At the Console

The helm is laid out logically, with controls and gauges right where you need them. The standard Yamaha gauges clustered at the top right of the panel, Lenco trim tabs and switches protected by breakers are just below the gauges. A large panel located just behind the hydraulic steering wheel stores the flush-mounted electronics.

The optional fiberglass T-top comes with a Lee Sidewinder Outrigger base and LED dome lights. It also adds extra room for more electronics, and gives protection from the elements. The only complaint I have on this boat is the way the stainless steel bracing is set up at the windshield. It creates a bit of a blind spot where the bars are located. I would compare this to a blind spot from the side frame of a car windshield. It doesn't prevent visibility, you just have to lean or tilt around it. The positive side to the bracing design is that it adds extra strength to the T-top and can sustain years of offshore abuse, and hard running.

#### The Head

The battery switches are located just inside the door to the head. Panels inside also offer convenient access to the electronics connections and batteries. The fully enclosed head has stand-up room, and is complete with mirror, net storage, lighting, and a marine portable toilet.

### **Cockpit Features**

Under the gunwales are both fresh and salt water washdown connections. Thick bolsters surround the gunwales and provide good protection as you lean into the fish during the fight. The leaning post seat comes with a footrest, and has drawers on the side for loose tackle and tools. It also has knife and lure holders across the back, and below are 10 Plano tackle organizers.

The cockpit on the 26 is quite large and offers premium casting space. In the sole is an opening to a 32-gallon livewell, and just behind it is access to the bilge. Built into the stern are three hatches with 17-quart bait boxes on each end, and a 16-gallon livewell in the middle.

### **Specifications**

The 26FS measures 25'10" length overall with a trailerable beam of 8'6". She tips the scale at 5,000 pounds

without the outboards, draws 24" with the outdrives up, and 31" with them down. The 26FS can be equipped with a maximum of 500 horsepower. This model carries 176 gallons of fuel, but an auxiliary tank can be added for another 34 gallons if you regularly travel offshore or long distances.

#### **Performance and Ride**

On test day we had some wind and good waves to work this fishing machine. The ride was smooth and dry, and the boat cut turns with ease and without pounding. Hull noise was well dampened (86 dba at cruise) and the center console offered good protection from the wind. The 26FS was on plane in 3.9 seconds and passing 30 mph in only 6.3 seconds. While she topped out at 6100 rpm giving us 57.4 mph, she cruised best around 4000 rpm doing 36.7mph, which will give you a range about 332 miles on a full tank. Regulator has built handcrafted boats for many years, and the success of this design shows in the company's attention to details, fit and finish.